FRIDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
TDL Infomedia Limnted 03794451
in the Court case number
Rovyal Courts of Justice, Chancery Dvision, 5438 of 2013
Compantes Court

{full name of court)
{a) Inser tull We (a)
name(s) anc David Dunckley tan Corheld

addiess{es) of
admuustator(s}

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2¥YU

Grant Thornton UKLLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrater(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

t To i

(b) insen dale (b} 14 August 2013

” {b) 13 Ft{u}ruary 2014

Signed

v A\

Dated

Jownt Admurustrator(s)

(2102 | 14- ——'2

Contact Detalls

You do not have 10 give any conlact
infermation 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you Iif there 15 a query on the
form

The contact nformation that you give
will be wisible 1o searchers of the

Dawid Dunckiey

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Sguare
London

EC2P 2YU

0161 953 68900

DX Number

DX Exchange

A
1410312014
COMPANIES HOUSE

W -

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff ™

Softvare Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technalogy Limited Glasgow, Scotland




@ Grant Thornton

11

12

13

Our Ref DJD/ZLC/BZM/JET/T00921/

To the creditors

Recovery and Recrganlisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T+ {0)161 953 6300
12 March 2014 F +44 (0)¥61 953 6405

waww grant thornton ¢o uk

Dear Sirs

TDL 2013 Realisations Limited (formerly Thomson Directories
Limited)

(TDL) and TDL Infomedia Limited (TIL) - both in Administration
{together the Companies)

Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
No 5437 of 2013 and 5438 of 2013 respectively

Introduction
Following my appointment as Jownt Admimistrator of the Compantes with lan Corfield by the

directors on 14 August 2013, I now report on the progress of the Admmnistration to
13 February 2014 and attach

* Appendix A, Form 2 24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
period from 14 August 2013 to 13 February 2014,

* Appendx B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the Joint Admunistrators in the
period 14 August 2013 to 13 February 2014 and a statement of expenses mcurred i the
period,

* Appendix C, an analysts of our ume costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9,

* Appendix D, 2a extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to credstors’ sighss to
request additonal informantion from the Jomt Adnunistrators (Rule 248A),

* Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the Jomnt Admunistrators’ remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2 109),
and

¢ Form 2 25B voung form for a resolution that the Joint Admunstratars be discharged from
liabthiry m accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insclvency Acr 1986 with
effect from 14 days after the final progress report 1s sent to creditors

Please note that both Ian Corfield and I are authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association to act as solvency practiioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcuons of the Joint Admumstrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Chartered Accouniants

Grani Thomion UK LLF & a imiaq kabilfty pannershm regstered in England and Wales No OC307742 Regsiered olfxce Grant Thomton House Metion Sizeet, Eusion Square London NW1 2EP

& kst of membars 18 avattable from our reqigtared office  Grani Thorton UK LLP 18 authonsed and regulated by the Financia! Conduct Autnoriy

Grant Thomton UK LLP s 2 member frm of Grani Thomion Intemational |Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the mambar ims are not a wordwide parinership Sarvices are deiivered by the member rms GTIL and

ns menmerﬁrms are nof agetssf and do not obligate oné ancther and are not kabie for g another's acls or omissions A St of personngl permdtied by Grant Thomtoe to accept appaintments 2s
and of their resp g bodies may be nspected &l the ebove address Plaase ses www grant thomton o Uk for fumer detauls




32

33

34

35

3o

Statutory information
The Comparnes’ statutory detals are as follows

TDL TIL

Registered number 00902438 03794451

Date of incorporation 31/03/1967 23/06/1999

Registered office ¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, ¢/o GrantThornton UK LLP,
4 Hardman Square, 4 Hardman Square,
Spwnnmgfields, Manchester, Spmrungfields, Manchester
M3 3EB M3 3EB

Update on the Administration to date

Thus report should be read 1n conjuncoon with my statement of proposals dated

26 September 2013, whereby vanous terms expressed below are defined An update on the
Adminustration to date is as follows

Thomson House, Farnborough ("the Property”)

As you are aware, TDL has a freehold property located at 296 Farnborough Road,
Farnborough GVA Gnmley Lumited ("GVA") has now conducted and completed a
marketing process for the sale of the Property

An mutal 15 bids were recerved for the Property on 4 December 2013, and final offers were
subsequently recerved on 9 December 2013 From this process, a preferred bidder has been
idenufied and we are proceeding to finalise the sale

Due to the sensitive nature of the transaction n hand, no further detaids can be divulged at
this stage

RBS, as secunity agent, holds a legal mortgage over this property, and s required to release 1ts
security prior to disposal As discussed m our previous report, due to various 1ssues and
complications involving Seat's current mnsolvency proceedings, RBS has been unable to
consent to a release of us security In light of this, the Jomt Adminustrators have no
alternative but to seek an order from the Court for the release of the fixed charges over the
Property so that the sale can be completed

Sale proceeds
As previously advised, the following principal assets of TDL were sold to the purchaser on
the day of our appointment as part of the immediate sale of the business

The Thomson database
The Local Advertising business unit of TDL
Direct Marketng Services ("DMS") busmness unit

All debtor amounts owing to TDIL,




37

38

39

310

3t

313

Consideration consisted of

* cash of £250,000 payable on compleuon
* 5% of all database bcensing revenue mn the DMS business unit, and

* 5% of all proceeds should either the DMS company or the Local Adverusing company
be sold withun 24 months of compleuon

* 3 5% of all cash inflows (BACs and non-BACs inflows) of the Local Adverusing
company starung 1 October 2013 and untal 31 December 2014 (pavable quarterly n
arrears)

The £250,000 munal consideration was m relauon to the following

¢ [48,000 — database

* {16,000 — plant and machinery

* (25,000 — computer equipment and hardware

¢ /50,000 — computer software

& (111,000 - goodwill {including IP and trademarks)

Since our previous report further assets have been realised as follows

* {10,245 cash at bank mn respect of monies held 1n our client account with Stephenson
Harwood which was used to fund subsequent legal costs

* 27,547 rates refunds recerved m respect of Rushmoor and Crawley Borough Councils

¢ The first mstalment of database cash inflows was due on 14 November 2013 and we have
since recewved ¢ £25,000 from the purchaser in this regard

*  The first instalment of advertising gross cash inflows was due on 31 December 2013 and
we have smce recetved ¢ £306,000 from the purchaser mn this regard

We are continiing to work with the purchaser to agree a Letter of Understanding {LoU)
which sets out the methodology behind accessing the database and adsertising receipts
(referred above) 1o ensure accuracy  This process has included reviewmng complex cashflows
and working closely with the purchaser's accounts team to gamn 2 level of understanding of
the businesses' accounung procedures

It 15 stll estmared that rotal proceeds from database and advertising mflows will range
between £1 0 and £1 5 milhion

Cash at bank

At the date of our appointment, the cumulatve balance of funds held m TDL's six bank
accounts was £1 43 mihion 850,000 was held by RBS as secunty trustee and has been set-
off aganst the secured debt of £1 3 billion

In addition to the above, on appomtment there was a merchant services account held with
Barclays which had funds of ¢ {630,000 An extensive amount of work has been done to
deterrmune the level of ikely chargebacks that may apply to the account Followng
discussions with Barclays 1t has been agreed that funds totalling £627,000 will be released to
the Admunistration over the 6 month pertod from July 2014 1o December 2014




314

315

316

43

44

Shares in Mobile Commerce Limited ("MCL")

TIL holds 3,998,852 Ordinary A 0 0010p and other shares within MCL There has been no
progress on the dispasal of the shareholding in MCL since our previous report There 15 stll
considerable uncertainty around whether 1t wall be possible to realise this asset, and any value
1s expected to be faly low

These shares are, other than the Property, the only rematung fixed charge asset belonging to
etther of the Companies In the event that these shares can be realised, a sumilar release (as

noted above) of the fixed charge would need to be obtamned n order to permit any sale to go
ahead

Given the positton RBS has expressed towards the Syndicate's ability to release 1ts fixed
charge over the Property, and given 1t would likely not be economuically viable to make a
separate applicanon to Court for an order that the fixed charge over this asset 1s released, we
are, subject to legal advice, intending to include this asset as part of any applicauon to Court
which may be made to address the release of the Syndicate's fixed charge over the Property

Proposed exit from Administration

The Admnistration 1s due to end within the next six months and 1t 15 not currently our
ntention to extend, rather we will seek to convert to Creditors’ Voluntry Liquidation as
soon as the sale of the Property has been finalised (subject to the sale compleung 1n due

course)

As it 1s antcipated that the Admumstraon will end within the next six months, the Jomnt
Admunistrators requure their discharge from hability T attach ap appropriate resoluton on
Form 2 25B and should be grateful 1f you would return 1t by 12 00 noon on

Fuday 4 April 2014 to 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB for your vote
to be vald

The resolution to be considered 1s as follows

"The Joint Adnunustrators be discharged from Lability 1n accordance with paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 14 days after they send their final
progress report to creditors '

Upon conversion to Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation and 1n accordance wath the Joint
Administrators’ approved proposals, Tan Corfiled and I will be appointed Joint Liquidators

Receipts and payments accounts

Our receipts and payments accounts covering the period from 14 August 2013 to

13 February 2014 are attached at Appendix A for TDL and TIL respecuvely Itis noted that
there are sull no transactions to report 1n TIL and the below information relates to TDL
transactions only



53

63

64

Receipts
The following significant receipts have come into the TDL Adnunistranon account since our
last report

*  [24,5251n respect of the first Database inflow instalment
*  [306,093 mn respect of the first Adverusing inflow instalment

Payments
The following sigruficant pavments have been made out of the TDL Admunistratzon bank

account since our last report

¢ 51,844 49 (excl VAT) in respect of legal fees

¢ £76,901 1n respect of rent for Glasgow, all of which was renbursed by the purchaser
who has a License to Occupy the premuses

* (14,367 1n respect of rent for the Farnborough Warehouse, all of which was reimbursed
by the purchaser who has a License to Occupy the premises

. 3,062 1n respect of insurance premums
P p

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Given RBS's mability to engage with the Jomnt Admiuinistrators, we have no alternative but to
apply to Court for approval of our fees This application will be made i the coming months
to comncide with the applicatton for the release of RBS's fixed charge over the Property in
order to mununise the overall costs incurred by the estate

Our Court applicauon will be to fix our fees for acung as Joint Admunustrators by reference to
our ume costs  The tume costs for the Admuntstranons for the perntod from 14 August 2013
to 13 February 2014 and the category 1 disbursementrs, outhned in Appendix B, are as

follows

£ Costs to Date Paid to Date Outstanding

Pre-Adminisiration fees

TOL time costs 155,245 (100,000} 55,245

TIL time costs 8,877 8,877
164,122 {100,000) 64,122

Admnistration time

TOL time costs 292,021 292,021

TIL time costs 17,735 17,735
300,756 - 300,756

Total time costs to 13 February 2014 473,878 (100,000) 373,878

To date, we have not drawn any fees or disbursements in relaton to the Admunistration of
the Companies

Background informaton regarding the fees of Admimstrators can be found at

www msolvency-pracuuoners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors
Guudes to Fees')  Alternauvely, we will supply this informauon by poston request Time 15
charged 1n 6 munute unuts




[R=]

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

The following cvpenses bave been imcurrad 1o date i the Admuniserauen

* 13620 protessiomd fees rehimg o Bankade Consultints md GAS propersy
e L1735 17 weny' fues wlating 1o the valuaton of the fsed and tlowmg chage assees

Further detls are sotout i Appondin B

Shouhd vou bave any queres please conner my collegne Becky Alien, onn 0161 953 6127

Yours fanhfully
s and on behalt of FI2F 20103 Realisanons D muted (formorh Lhonson Doccones

inited) and LY Infomedi D onacd

D id Pruncklas
Jomr Adimmistiator

s, busiess and praperty of 111 2003 Raabsanons Linated (formetly Thomson
tones Binned) and FD1 Tofonwdia Bimited are bong managed i Davd Dunckia ind

Lat Cotfickd, wppoincd as Jomt Ydmnstraiors on 14 \ugunt 2013

"

6




TDL 2013 Realisations Ltd (formertly Thomson
Directories Limited) - in Administration

Receipts and payments account
from 14 August 2013 to 13 February 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Recerpts

Goodwill 111,000 00 111,000 00
Database 48,000 00 48,000 00
Plant & Machinery 15,999 00 G 00
Hardware, Office Furniture and Equipment 25,000 00 41,000 00
Book Debts 1,548,346 00 ¢ 00
Software 49,999 00 50,000 00
Rares Refund 27,547 51
Cash at Bank 24,645 26
Rent 21,831 82
Adverusing cash inflow receipts 306,092 51
Bank/ISA InterestGross 33392
Database cash inflow receipts 24,525 47
Prepayments 200 22,081 48
Misc Refunds 706 65
Vat on Sales 13,687 85
691,452 47

Payments
[nsurance 3,002 22
Professional Fees 13,620 00
Property Expenses 900 00
Legal Fees 2,500 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 17,035 47
Lepal Fees (1) 30,786 53
Professional Fees 43 94
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Vat on Purchases 20,448 71
Fixed Ch VAT on Purchases 6,232 04
94,713 51
Balance - 13 February 2014 596,738.96

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account 596,738 96

596,738 96

Appendix A



Appendix A

TDL Infomedia Limited - in administration

Receipts and payments account
from 14 August 2013 to 13 February 2014

Statement
of affairs Total
£ £
Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross 007
007
Payments
000
Balance - 13 February 2014 0.07
Made up as follows
Floaung Current Account 007

007




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Administrators in the period

Pre appointment fees

Chatged/incurred
in period
14/08/2013 to
13/02/2014

£

56,402 50

Jownt Administrators' fees

TDL —Time costs
TDL - Expenses
TIL — Time costs
TIL - Expenses
Professional fees
Bankside Consultants
ERA Solutions

GMS Property
CBRE

Legal fees
Stephenson Harwood
Agents/valuers

BSV

Insurance

292,020 75
7,133 42

17,734 90

5,250
6,840
1,530

4394

61,898 53

17,035 47

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 13/02/2014

£

56,402 50

292,020 75
7,133 42

17,734 90

5,250
6,840
1,530

43 94

61,898 53

17,035 47

Of which paid
to 13/02/2014

5,250
6,840
1,530

4394

51,844 49

17,035 47




JLT

VAT

Property expenses

Gascoignes

Staturory adverusing

3,062 22

32,425 15

%0000

84 60

3,062 22

900 00

84 60

Appendix B

3,06222

26,720 75

900 00

84 60




C SIP 9 information

Introduction

Appendix C

The following informauon ts provided in connecuon with the admunistrators’ remuneration

and disbursements in accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thorton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to ther grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Deradls of the hourly charge-out rates are made avadlable to creditors
or commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees  Support staff (1e secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the tume they work on 1t

From

From

01/07/09 01/07/10

£
Partners up to 510
Managers up to 385
Adrmnistrators up to 275
Assistants and support staff up 190

to

Disbursements

£
535
405
285
195

From
01/07/11
£

560

425

300

205

From
01/07/12
£

580

440

310

210

From
01/07/13
£

600

455

320

220

Out of packet expenses are charged at cost  Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which
comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates VAT 15 added to

disbursement charges as necessary

10




05 60 PT0Z/ED/TT uo paluud

vS 8PE
00 0EZ

|58 S9F

168 95¢

jv OvE

€1 93
ey
AuH Bay

S£020°T6T mnu Jis]
‘0 8£5°1 leo g

I

¢ STH'TS _2 13

|

'S¢ 009'CZ _ﬂ 95
L

! _

52 £28'1L hmo 01z

f T

T

_cm Z€9'Sk1 wE [erd

3 ISH

&0

e ]

5L 502'ST [0S v6

IITI

STZIVT  WST4
Sz 911 _mn

PR |
SL9L9'T 45972
05 10801 mmm

. ﬂiLwllLﬁxi

10}EeNS WPy

05°009's6 189 oot
‘pBEs'T

{05 £65'81
/

H

|

i
lszarg i
L)

{

i

"
moo ObE"8C 98
s
)
N
D8 I50'vb 6% bbl
¢
F__ ___SH N
JIANIDXY

05 662'LYT {SE BLE

FeE

e ot o . g

009942 _..mm S

!

00ZIKAL_ 0EWE
| 7
los sos'sc Joz zo1

S

Qosiezy  szast
i

h N R

Jabeuepy

UOISISA Da(ielaq

00 vPI'EE_[0f 09

s

00 +OT'8Z S0 7%

b e

Jaupied

s

Q0 00E

1e0Lf

Buipes m._
Rassy|
JO UoRes|jeay

Jﬂ
(R4

+
:
|
H suonebnsasauy
poutad sy

|IEJB0 - UGISIoA HOdX]3

si03pA)

Bujuueyg pue
UGREnS|UILPY

pyepuels

pJepUR]S - UOISIgA HOUOXT
suoiesuel] |y
MWD "WaY

pouad uonodesues)
(s)qor

SISATVNY 1S0D 3WIL 6 dIS - TZ600T0L1 - poIwI] 52L10J0311Q UOSWOoY L




£5 bT bEOZ/Z0/ET VO PRl

T 96T 06 vmn.nﬂ_ 18 65
00 052 0S 1291 S0/
00 06 000951 00t
91 022 sz L't sos8
00 oge 00 ST 0s

£5 rIE ST 99971 Lz O0b
ey _ - i
AlUH Gay 3 SIH

leol

e . —

059617 [09+1

f._li.

1
S 168 15L5

ST SOE'T _mm B8

e — ———

tojesysiapy

uojuIoY | Juels) @

7 (oawn ) ajep o3 pajnq 533y jejoL

00 0S8y ST @ 00 0ST 002

06 VBT'L  £59T os esz’e sy s T _ﬂoh_
051291 SO« ; Buipesy |
I SIISSY
100 62¢ o1t 00 IET'T 06T . I jo uanyesieay
00 188 0ET suonebnsauy |
o . . oo - R
| " poisad snyeiy
00 STI 05 ! sioypasy
. mcE:.]u.M_l pue
O BETY 7951 05ZZI'T  SSS 00056'F SZ8 00 0ST 007z ' uogensiLwpy
i
7 SIH E) SIy 7 SIH 7 SIH |
BARNIOX] 1o6euepy fsuped Emﬂ:ﬁw

UOISIaA pafeiag [[eI8p - UCISIaA JOdXg piepuels - uoisiaA 1odxg
suonaesuen |y polad uoioesues|
AWD ‘Way  {s)aoc

SISATVYNY 1S0D FWIL 6 IS - TTE00ZO0EL - UOIjRNSIUILIPY Ul - PIJiWI RIpa3LWIoJUT 1dL




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the Administrator

Rule 2 48A

0

@

3)

)

If

()  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
{1y asecured creditor, or
{) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request m writing to the adminstraror for further informauon about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistratian costs) set out m 2
sratement required by Rule 247(1)(db) or (dc), the admunstrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admunistrator complies with this paragraph by erther -
{a)  providing all of the mformauon asked for, or
(b}  so far as the admunistrator considers that
() the ume or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessive, or
() disclosure of the informauon would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
administratton or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
{uw) the admumstrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidenuaiity in respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the informavon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the admuimistrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days prowided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that

paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

11




E

Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
Administrator's remuneration or expenses if

€xcessive

Rule 2109

M

(tA)

(1B)

&)

&)

)

®)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor} or the perrmussion of
the court, may appty to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(@)  the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the adimunistrator’s remuneratton under Rule 2 106, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), mnappropriate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thanks that no cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss 1t without a
heanng but it shall nor do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requure the court to bist the application
for a without notice hearing  1f the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admunistrator a
notice staung the venue and accompamed by a copy of the applicanen, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce m support of 1t

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

fa)  an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the administrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{©)  an order changing the basts of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not bemng expenses of the administration

(¢)  an order that the admunustrator or the admimstrator's personal representanve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (¢} may be made only m respect of pertods after the penod covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicanon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administracion

12



Rule 2 48

1t insarl tult nanoes
410 AQUrasares ol
JACHSTE I 4

e aragit tlb e ¢ g
e s Al regisienes

othoe o' l0e campuiny

<+ st pumser ol
resolus 5 ercloseq

[Le RN AN TR TR
wHL " 'grimas {0 oo
[l

¢ lrser, closing date

i 1 wo ¥ tueao diy ot
i npmbor o

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

rName of Company

TDL 2012 Realsations Li¢
{torinerly Tnomson Directones Linwted)

Company number

00902438

in the
Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
th i name of cour;

Court case number
5447 0i 2013

Nolice 15 hereby given by {(a)
David Bunckley

Gran: Thomton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Sguare

Londen

EG2P 2YU

lan Cortield

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsburey Square
London

EC2P 2YU

10 the creditars of (b} TDL 2013 Reahsalions Lid
{tormerly Thomson Direciones Limeea), Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hargman Square
Spinamghelds
Manchester

143 3EB

thalt, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 10 the Insolvengy Act 1986 enclosed is (c)

1 resolulion far your consideration
against ine resolulion

This form must be received al (d)

Please ndica e below whelher you argin favour or

Grani Thornton UK LLP 4 Hardinan Square Spmningfieids Manchester M3 3EB

by 12 00 hours on (e} Fruday 4 Apnl 2014 in ordet 1o be
counted It must be accompanied by aetads in wribng of your claim unless those de.ails have
already been submwited lor the purpose ol a meeting of creditors Failure to de so

will lead 1o yowr vote(s) bong arsregarded

Resolution (1) That the Joint Admimisirators
be discharged frons habisty i accordance
with paragraph 98 of Schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Aci 1986 with eficct irom 14
days after the final progress repon (5
circulated 1o the craditors

TO 8E COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor
Signature of creditor

{if sigring on behall ol creditor slate
capacity ¢ g director/sahcitor)

Iam “m Favour ! Against

It you require any fuither detads or clanhcation prior to returming your voles please

contact me‘us ai the adfress abe

Signed

v}

Joint Admunstratoris)

121031 ﬁ"

Dated

Sa't v i Supphed by Toomacy Computer Tuchnotogy Lmite Glasgow




Rule 2 48

Meraeir ol ameg st
JShp i ossios) of
selovss nalegrans:

Lootsert ol naer g wul
dOUres s O redislened

w'lhee al thw uon pary

1) et o gy ol
1y Steatblons e 4305t

3oosenl W §a by

whith s 1ot
aarhvonel

by €S gAle

Ropeal a8 neessany lor

g ber st

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company nu nber

TOL Infomedia Limited 03794451

In the Royal Courts of Juslice, Court case number

Chancery Dmision Companies Court 5438 012013 !
{ull rramie of cowty

Naotice 15 hereby given by {a}

Bawid Dunckley lan Corfield

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finspury Scuare
London

EC2P 2vU

10 the crediiors of {b) TOL Infomedia Lanned
Grant Thornion UK LLP

4 Hargman Square

Spinninglields

Manchester

M3 JEB

mal pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule BY 10 the Insolvency Act 1986 englosed 1s 1c) |
reseolution tor your consideranon  Please mdicaie below whaher you are m [avour or
agamst ing resoluucn

Thus torm must be recewed at (d)
Grani Thornion UK LLP 4 Hardman Square Spinningnelds Manchester M3 3E8

by 12 00 hours on (e) Fnday 4 Apui 2014 i order 10 be

counicd i must be accompanied by details in wning of your clam unless Lose detals have
alreagy been submitled for the purpase of @ meeting of crediors Fatlure to do so

will lead tc your vote(s) heing disregardea
Resolution (1) That the Joint Adnunistrators I am "in Favour / Agamns’
be discnarged from habihity 13 accorgance

with paragraph 98 of Schedule Bt of the

insclvency Act 1986, with elfect irom 14

oays afler tne tnal progress repor s

crreulated to the creonors

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR
WHEN RETURNMNING FORM

Mame of creditor

Sgnature of creditor
(Il signing an behak of credior, stae
capaciy e g gwector/sohcior)

it you require any luither gelails or clanhcadon pror 10 refuring your votes ploase
contact mesus at ine gldress ano

| "°
Signed b \/,‘ (

Joint Admusiraior(s)

12 {03) 14

Dateo

Sottw e buppl 2 oy | imsey Comaular Technology Limteg Ghasgow




